
 

 

 

 
 

June 29, 2018 
 
Mr. William P. Hanes, Esq. 
Administrator 
Town of Palm Beach Retirement System 
P.O. Box 2112 
Palm Beach, Florida 33480 
 
Re:   Town of Palm Beach Retirement System – 10‐Year Projections Without Annual $5.42 

Million Additional Contribution Toward the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 
 
Dear Bill: 
 
As requested, we have prepared projections for the Town of Palm Beach Retirement System (Plan) 
showing the projected assets, liabilities and contribution requirements over the next 10 years if 
only the required annual contributions are deposited each year (i.e., excluding the $5.42 million 
additional annual Town contribution toward the unfunded actuarial liability).  This letter 
complements the 10‐year projections of the Town of Palm Beach Retirement System provided to 
the Town in a letter dated March 15, 2018, which presented a 10‐year projection of the current 
funding policy (under which additional payments of $5.42 million in excess of the required 
employer contribution are contributed each year toward the unfunded actuarial liability until the 
Plan becomes fully funded, subject to an annual cap on the total employer contribution of $16 
million per year, indexed from 2017 at 2.75% per year). 
 
The enclosed exhibits include projection results for the Plan in aggregate (General & Ocean Rescue, 
Police Officers, and Firefighters) under the three deterministic assumption scenarios described 
below. 
 

 Scenario A (Baseline) – Projection if only the required annual contributions are deposited 
each year (i.e., excluding the $5.42 million additional annual Town contribution toward the 
unfunded actuarial liability).  All other plan provisions and assumptions are the same as 
used in the September 30, 2017 Actuarial Valuation Report, dated February 22, 2018, with 
two exceptions:  

o The investment return assumption is assumed to decrease by 0.1% per year from 
7.3% used in the September 30, 2017 Actuarial Valuation Report to 7.0% as of 
September 30, 2020; and 

o the payroll growth assumption is assumed to decrease from 3.00% used in the 
September 30, 2017 Actuarial Valuation Report to 2.75% as of September 30, 2018. 

 Scenario B (Stress Test) – same as Scenario A but reflecting an actual return on the market 
value of assets of 5.0% each year. 

 Scenario C (Stress Test) – same as Scenario A but reflecting an actual return on the market 
value of assets of 3.0% each year. 
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An additional exhibit and graphs are also provided that present a side‐by‐side comparison of 
Scenario A to the current funding policy as presented in Scenario 1 of the letter dated March 15, 
2018. 
 
Throughout the projection period, new members are assumed to be hired each year at a rate 
sufficient to maintain a constant active headcount.  New employees are assumed to have the same 
average demographic characteristics (age, gender, salary – adjusted each year for inflation) at their 
dates of employment as those of current members with 5 years of service or less as of September 
30, 2017. Additionally, DROP and Share accounts are projected forward assuming 40% payout in the 
first projection year, 30% in year two, 20% in year three and the remainder paid out in year four. 
Projections are deterministic, meaning that throughout the projection period, Plan experience is 
expected to match the actuarial assumptions.  For the stress test scenarios (scenarios B and C) the 
investment return on the market value of assets each year is assumed to be 5.0% or 3.0%, as 
indicated, throughout the projection period. 
 
The calculations are based upon assumptions regarding future events, which may or may not 
materialize.  Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current 
measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience 
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic 
or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of 
the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or 
additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan’s funded status); and changes in 
plan provisions or applicable law.  If you have reason to believe that the assumptions that were 
used are unreasonable, that the plan provisions are incorrectly described, that important plan 
provisions relevant to this proposal are not described, or that conditions have changed since the 
calculations were made, you should contact the author of the report prior to relying on information 
in the report. 
 
The calculations in this report are based upon information furnished by the Town of Palm Beach 
and the Plan Administrator for the September 30, 2017 Actuarial Valuation concerning Retirement 
System benefits, financial transactions, plan provisions and active members, terminated members, 
retirees and beneficiaries.  We reviewed this information for internal and year‐to‐year consistency, 
but did not otherwise audit the data.  We are not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of 
the information provided by the Town or the Plan Administrator.   
 
This report complements the September 30, 2017 Actuarial Valuation Report previously delivered 
to the Plan Administrator and the Town and should be considered in conjunction with the report.  
Please see the Actuarial Valuation Report as of September 30, 2017, dated February 22, 2018, for 
additional discussion of the nature of actuarial calculations and information related to participant 
data, economic and demographic assumptions, and benefit provisions. 
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Peter N. Strong and Jeffrey Amrose are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet 
the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions 
contained herein.  The undersigned actuaries are independent of the plan sponsor. 
 
This report has been prepared by actuaries who have substantial experience valuing public 
employee retirement systems. To the best of our knowledge the information contained in this 
report is accurate and fairly presents the actuarial position of the Plan as of the valuation date.  All 
calculations have been made in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and 
practices, and with the Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board and 
with applicable statutes.  
 
Respectfully submitted,  

 

 

Peter N. Strong, FSA, EA, MAAA                   Jeffrey Amrose, EA, MAAA 
Senior Consultant and Actuary                   Senior Consultant and Actuary 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Jane Struder, Finance Director (electronic) 
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2018 49.43% 9,195,946 0 9,195,946

9/30/2017 290 18,687,904 23,856,242 318,100,840 219,105,699 98,995,141 68.9% 2019 49.30% 9,631,447 0 9,631,447

9/30/2018 290 19,091,771 23,098,170 322,667,145 217,620,153 105,046,992 67.4% 2020 52.33% 10,404,895 0 10,404,895

9/30/2019 290 19,518,348 22,486,968 328,053,381 216,959,693 111,093,688 66.1% 2021 54.82% 11,143,990 0 11,143,990

9/30/2020 290 19,989,378 21,884,632 334,250,169 222,223,833 112,026,336 66.5% 2022 55.77% 11,611,208 0 11,611,208

9/30/2021 290 20,446,824 21,323,400 337,585,458 229,265,031 108,320,427 67.9% 2023 55.53% 11,826,627 0 11,826,627

9/30/2022 290 20,923,847 21,882,270 341,803,045 236,556,167 105,246,878 69.2% 2024 55.53% 12,100,728 0 12,100,728

9/30/2023 290 21,377,318 22,437,498 345,792,613 243,960,325 101,832,288 70.6% 2025 55.64% 12,389,036 0 12,389,036

9/30/2024 290 21,747,802 23,106,758 349,524,307 251,519,564 98,004,743 72.0% 2026 55.99% 12,681,604 0 12,681,604

9/30/2025 290 22,187,981 23,693,465 352,886,644 259,347,985 93,538,659 73.5% 2027 56.08% 12,958,917 0 12,958,917

9/30/2026 290 22,550,809 24,310,383 355,913,786 267,336,978 88,576,808 75.1% 2028 50.42% 11,842,569 0 11,842,569

9/30/2027 290 22,810,204 24,884,474 358,546,731 275,499,552 83,047,179 76.8% 2029 50.45% 11,984,568 0 11,984,568

Total: 137,771,535$   ‐$                 137,771,535$ 

Total Present Value at 9/30/2017 (using 7% discount rate): 95,594,548$     ‐$                 95,594,548$   

Assumptions

Mortality Assumption: FRS Non‐Special Risk Mortality for General Employees; FRS Special Risk Mortality for Ocean Rescue, Police Officers and Firefighters

Investment Return Assumption:

Actual Return on Plan Assets: Same as assumed above

Payroll Growth Assumption:

Future experience was assumed to be consistent with the aforementioned actuarial assumptions and methods.  If experience differs from the actuarial assumptions or if the Board 

adopts different assumptions or methods, future results could be significantly different from the projected results above.

Unfunded 

Actuarial  

Accrued 

Liability

Valuation

Date

Active 

Count Payroll

Expected 

Benefit 

Payments

Actuarial 

Accrued 

Liability

Actuarial

Value of 

Assets

3.0% as of 9/30/17, 2.75% as of 9/30/18 and thereafter

7.30% as of 9/30/17, 7.20% as of 9/30/18, 7.10% as of 9/30/19, and 7.00% as of 9/30/20 and thereafter

For the Share and DROP accounts, 40% of the total was included in the benefit payments in the FYE 2018, 30% in FYE 2019, 20% in FYE 2020, and 10% in FYE 2021.

We have not determined any additional possible impact due to F.S. 112.64(5).

Total employer contributions should not expect any reduction from Chapter 175 or 185 monies.

Town of Palm Beach Retirement System (Composite)

Additional 

Contribution

Total 

Contribution

Total Employer Contribution

Funded 

Ratio

Fiscal

Year

Ending

ADEC as 

% of 

Payroll

ADEC as 

Illustrative 

Dollar Amount

Funding Policy Without Additional Contribution of $5.42 Million Per Year

Scenario A ‐ Current Valuation Assumptions 

(7.3% Investment Return Assumption, decreasing 0.1% per year until 7.0%)
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2018 49.43% 9,195,946 0 9,195,946

9/30/2017 290 18,687,904 23,856,242 318,100,840 219,105,699 98,995,141 68.9% 2019 49.30% 9,631,447 0 9,631,447

9/30/2018 290 19,091,771 23,098,170 322,667,145 216,628,581 106,038,564 67.1% 2020 52.64% 10,467,170 0 10,467,170

9/30/2019 290 19,518,348 22,486,968 328,053,381 213,955,052 114,098,329 65.2% 2021 55.73% 11,329,248 0 11,329,248

9/30/2020 290 19,989,378 21,884,632 334,250,169 216,237,983 118,012,186 64.7% 2022 57.55% 11,981,071 0 11,981,071

9/30/2021 290 20,446,824 21,323,400 337,585,458 219,337,080 118,248,378 65.0% 2023 58.45% 12,447,634 0 12,447,634

9/30/2022 290 20,923,847 21,882,270 341,803,045 221,686,694 120,116,351 64.9% 2024 59.85% 13,042,688 0 13,042,688

9/30/2023 290 21,377,318 22,437,498 345,792,613 224,136,152 121,656,462 64.8% 2025 61.40% 13,671,610 0 13,671,610

9/30/2024 290 21,747,802 23,106,758 349,524,307 226,750,595 122,773,713 64.9% 2026 63.26% 14,328,688 0 14,328,688

9/30/2025 290 22,187,981 23,693,465 352,886,644 229,611,049 123,275,596 65.1% 2027 64.86% 14,989,131 0 14,989,131

9/30/2026 290 22,550,809 24,310,383 355,913,786 232,583,860 123,329,927 65.3% 2028 60.66% 14,246,389 0 14,246,389

9/30/2027 290 22,810,204 24,884,474 358,546,731 235,727,447 122,819,284 65.7% 2029 62.33% 14,807,235 0 14,807,235

Total: 150,138,257$   ‐$                 150,138,257$ 

Total Present Value at 9/30/2017 (using 7% discount rate): 102,577,423$   ‐$                 102,577,423$ 

Assumptions

Mortality Assumption: FRS Non‐Special Risk Mortality for General Employees; FRS Special Risk Mortality for Ocean Rescue, Police Officers and Firefighters

Investment Return Assumption:

Actual Return on Plan Assets: 5.0% per annum

Payroll Growth Assumption:

Unfunded 

Actuarial  

Accrued 

Liability

3.0% as of 9/30/17, 2.75% as of 9/30/18 and thereafter

7.30% as of 9/30/17, 7.20% as of 9/30/18, 7.10% as of 9/30/19, and 7.00% as of 9/30/20 and thereafter

We have not determined any additional possible impact due to F.S. 112.64(5).

Total employer contributions should not expect any reduction from Chapter 175 or 185 monies.

Future experience was assumed to be consistent with the aforementioned actuarial assumptions and methods.  If experience differs from the actuarial assumptions or if the Board 

adopts different assumptions or methods, future results could be significantly different from the projected results above.

For the Share and DROP accounts, 40% of the total was included in the benefit payments in the FYE 2018, 30% in FYE 2019, 20% in FYE 2020, and 10% in FYE 2021.

Town of Palm Beach Retirement System (Composite)

Additional 

Contribution

Total 

Contribution

Total Employer Contribution

Valuation

Date

Actuarial

Value of 

AssetsPayroll

Fiscal

Year

Ending

Active 

Count

Expected 

Benefit 

Payments

Actuarial 

Accrued 

Liability

Funded 

Ratio

ADEC as 

% of 

Payroll

ADEC as 

Illustrative 

Dollar Amount

Funding Policy Without Additional Contribution of $5.42 Million Per Year

Scenario B ‐ 5% Actual Rate of Return on Plan Assets Assumed to be Earned Each Year 

(7.3% Investment Return Assumption, decreasing 0.1% per year until 7.0%)



 

Prepared by Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company 
June 29, 2018 
Page 6 of 11 

 

2018 49.43% 9,195,946 0 9,195,946

9/30/2017 290 18,687,904 23,856,242 318,100,840 219,105,699 98,995,141 68.9% 2019 49.30% 9,631,447 0 9,631,447

9/30/2018 290 19,091,771 23,098,170 322,667,145 215,822,200 106,844,945 66.9% 2020 52.89% 10,516,950 0 10,516,950

9/30/2019 290 19,518,348 22,486,968 328,053,381 211,472,772 116,580,609 64.5% 2021 56.49% 11,484,676 0 11,484,676

9/30/2020 290 19,989,378 21,884,632 334,250,169 211,208,297 123,041,872 63.2% 2022 59.06% 12,296,927 0 12,296,927

9/30/2021 290 20,446,824 21,323,400 337,585,458 210,898,940 126,686,518 62.5% 2023 60.96% 12,981,993 0 12,981,993

9/30/2022 290 20,923,847 21,882,270 341,803,045 208,991,383 132,811,662 61.1% 2024 63.69% 13,879,665 0 13,879,665

9/30/2023 290 21,377,318 22,437,498 345,792,613 207,171,106 138,621,507 59.9% 2025 66.58% 14,824,131 0 14,824,131

9/30/2024 290 21,747,802 23,106,758 349,524,307 205,595,016 143,929,291 58.8% 2026 69.75% 15,799,347 0 15,799,347

9/30/2025 290 22,187,981 23,693,465 352,886,644 204,397,082 148,489,562 57.9% 2027 72.64% 16,786,693 0 16,786,693

9/30/2026 290 22,550,809 24,310,383 355,913,786 203,450,761 152,463,025 57.2% 2028 69.63% 16,355,407 0 16,355,407

9/30/2027 290 22,810,204 24,884,474 358,546,731 202,838,849 155,707,882 56.6% 2029 72.61% 17,249,204 0 17,249,204

Total: 161,002,386$   ‐$                 161,002,386$ 

Total Present Value at 9/30/2017 (using 7% discount rate): 108,711,150$   ‐$                 108,711,150$ 

Assumptions

Mortality Assumption: FRS Non‐Special Risk Mortality for General Employees; FRS Special Risk Mortality for Ocean Rescue, Police Officers and Firefighters

Investment Return Assumption:

Actual Return on Plan Assets: 3.0% per annum

Payroll Growth Assumption:

Future experience was assumed to be consistent with the aforementioned actuarial assumptions and methods.  If experience differs from the actuarial assumptions or if the Board 

adopts different assumptions or methods, future results could be significantly different from the projected results above.

Unfunded 

Actuarial  

Accrued 

Liability

Valuation

Date

Active 

Count Payroll

Expected 

Benefit 

Payments

Actuarial 

Accrued 

Liability

Actuarial

Value of 

Assets

3.0% as of 9/30/17, 2.75% as of 9/30/18 and thereafter

7.30% as of 9/30/17, 7.20% as of 9/30/18, 7.10% as of 9/30/19, and 7.00% as of 9/30/20 and thereafter

For the Share and DROP accounts, 40% of the total was included in the benefit payments in the FYE 2018, 30% in FYE 2019, 20% in FYE 2020, and 10% in FYE 2021.

We have not determined any additional possible impact due to F.S. 112.64(5).

Total employer contributions should not expect any reduction from Chapter 175 or 185 monies.

Town of Palm Beach Retirement System (Composite)

Additional 

Contribution

Total 

Contribution

Total Employer Contribution

Funded 

Ratio

Fiscal

Year

Ending

ADEC as 

% of 

Payroll

ADEC as 

Illustrative 

Dollar Amount

Funding Policy Without Additional Contribution of $5.42 Million Per Year

Scenario C ‐ 3% Actual Rate of Return on Plan Assets Assumed to be Earned Each Year

(7.3% Investment Return Assumption, decreasing 0.1% per year until 7.0%)
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Funding Policy Without Additional Contribution  of $5.42 Million Per Year 
Projected Total Employer Contributions

(in $thousands)

Baseline Assumptions 3% Actual Rate of Return 5% Actual Rate of Return
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2018 49.43% 9,195,946 5,420,000 14,615,946 2018 49.43% 9,195,946 0 9,195,946

9/30/2017 98,995,141 68.9% 2019 49.30% 9,631,447 5,420,000 15,051,447 98,995,141 68.9% 2019 49.30% 9,631,447 0 9,631,447

9/30/2018 99,626,992 69.1% 2020 49.99% 9,939,719 5,420,000 15,359,719 105,046,992 67.4% 2020 52.33% 10,404,895 0 10,404,895

9/30/2019 99,863,447 69.6% 2021 49.94% 10,151,698 5,420,000 15,571,698 111,093,688 66.1% 2021 54.82% 11,143,990 0 11,143,990

9/30/2020 95,077,553 71.6% 2022 48.37% 10,070,801 5,420,000 15,490,801 112,026,336 66.5% 2022 55.77% 11,611,208 0 11,611,208

9/30/2021 85,825,937 74.6% 2023 45.52% 9,694,022 5,420,000 15,114,022 108,320,427 67.9% 2023 55.53% 11,826,627 0 11,826,627

9/30/2022 77,405,030 77.4% 2024 42.80% 9,326,817 5,420,000 14,746,817 105,246,878 69.2% 2024 55.53% 12,100,728 0 12,100,728

9/30/2023 68,888,583 80.1% 2025 40.06% 8,919,971 5,420,000 14,339,971 101,832,288 70.6% 2025 55.64% 12,389,036 0 12,389,036

9/30/2024 60,262,459 82.8% 2026 37.32% 8,452,439 5,420,000 13,872,439 98,004,743 72.0% 2026 55.99% 12,681,604 0 12,681,604

9/30/2025 51,429,602 85.4% 2027 34.23% 7,909,542 5,420,000 13,329,542 93,538,659 73.5% 2027 56.08% 12,958,917 0 12,958,917

9/30/2026 42,564,842 88.0% 2028 28.24% 6,633,741 5,420,000 12,053,741 88,576,808 75.1% 2028 50.42% 11,842,569 0 11,842,569

9/30/2027 33,709,438 90.6% 2029 25.08% 5,958,618 5,420,000 11,378,618 83,047,179 76.8% 2029 50.45% 11,984,568 0 11,984,568

Total: 105,884,761$  65,040,000$     170,924,761$  137,771,535$  ‐$                   137,771,535$ 

Total Present Value at 9/30/17 (using 7% discount rate): 76,955,091$     46,062,815$     123,017,906$  95,594,548$     ‐$                   95,594,548$    

12‐Year Total Increase/(Decrease) from Current Funding Policy: 31,886,774$    (65,040,000)$  (33,153,226)$ 
12‐Year Total Increase/(Decrease) from Current Funding Policy in Total Present Value at 9/30/17 (using 7% discount rate): 18,639,457$    (46,062,815)$  (27,423,358)$ 

Assumptions

Mortality Assumption: FRS Non‐Special Risk Mortality for General Employees; FRS Special Risk Mortality for Ocean Rescue, Police Officers and Firefighters

Investment Return Assumption: 7.30% as of 9/30/17, 7.20% as of 9/30/18, 7.10% as of 9/30/19, and 7.00% as of 9/30/20 and thereafter

Actual Return on Plan Assets: Same as assumed above

Payroll Growth Assumption: 3.0% as of 9/30/17, 2.75% as of 9/30/18 and thereafter

For the Share and DROP accounts, 40% of the total was included in the benefit payments in the FYE 2018, 30% in FYE 2019, 20% in FYE 2020, and 10% in FYE 2021.

We have not determined any additional possible impact due to F.S. 112.64(5).

Total employer contributions should not expect any reduction from Chapter 175 or 185 monies.

Town of Palm Beach Retirement System (Composite)
Current Valuation Assumptions 

(7.3% Investment Return Assumption, decreasing 0.1% per year until 7.0%)

Fiscal

Year

Ending

ADEC as 

% of 

Payroll

ADEC as 

Illustrative 

Dollar Amount

Additional 

Contribution

Total 

Contribution

Total 

Contribution

Funded 

Ratio

Fiscal

Year

Ending

ADEC as 

% of 

Payroll

ADEC as 

Illustrative 

Dollar Amount

Additional 

Contribution

Valuation

Date

Unfunded 

Actuarial  

Accrued 

Liability

Future experience was assumed to be consistent with the aforementioned actuarial assumptions and methods.  If experience differs from the actuarial assumptions or if the Board adopts different 

assumptions or methods, future results could be significantly different from the projected results above.

*Additional contributions of $5.42 million per year beginning in FYE 2017 until the Plan is fully funded, subject to total annual contribution cap of $16 million, indexed after 2017; allocated between the 

benefit groups based on each group's proportion of the total amount of unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of the prior valuation year.

With Additional Contributions of $5.42 Million Per Year Until Fully Funded*

Unfunded 

Actuarial  

Accrued 

Liability

Funded 

Ratio

Without Additional Contributions of $5.42 Million Per Year Until Fully Funded
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Town of Palm Beach Retirement System (Composite)

Comparison  of With versus Without Additional Contribution of $5.42 Million Per Year
Current Valuation Assumptions 

Projected Total Employer Contributions  (in $thousands)

With Additional Contributions of $5.42 Million Per Year Without Additional Contributions of $5.42 Million Per Year
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Town of Palm Beach Retirement System (Composite)

Comparison  of With versus Without Additional Contribution of $5.42 Million Per Year
Current Valuation Assumptions 

Projected Funded Ratio

With Additional Contributions of $5.42 Million Per Year Without Additional Contributions of $5.42 Million Per Year
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Town of Palm Beach Retirement System (Composite)

Comparison  of With versus Without Additional Contribution of $5.42 Million Per Year
Current Valuation Assumptions 

Projected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (in $millions)

With Additional Contributions of $5.42 Million Per Year Without Additional Contributions of $5.42 Million Per Year

 


